

**Amendments to the  
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET BILL  
(Senate 6600 and Assembly 9700)**

**DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES**

Page 27,	Line 30,	Strike out and insert	"1,000,000" "2,000,000"
Page 27,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"2,000,000" "1,000,000"

**DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES**

Page 41,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"62,946,000" "63,378,000"
Page 41,	Line 10,	Strike out and insert	"361,679,997" "362,111,997"
Page 45,	Line 52,	Strike out and insert	"2009-10" "2010-11"
Page 78,	Between lines 45 and 46,	Insert	

"The appropriation made by chapter 50, section 1, of the laws of 2009, to the interest on lawyer account, is hereby transferred to the division of criminal justice services, funding and program assistance program, and is amended and reappropriated to read:

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, for payment of grants for the provision of civil legal services. These funds shall not be available until a plan for their administration has been approved by the director of the budget, which plan provides for the distribution of these funds through existing contracts or through a competitive process. Amounts appropriated herein may be transferred in full to any other state department or agency ... [1,000,000] 432,000 ..... (re. \$432,000)"

Page 85,	Line 37,	Strike out and insert	"361,679,997" "362,111,997"
----------	----------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

**OFFICE OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS**

Page 93,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"3,100,000" "3,290,000"
Page 93,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"6,931,000" "7,121,000"
Page 93,	Line 17,	Strike out first and insert	"3,100,000" "3,290,000"
Page 93,	Line 17,	Strike out second and insert	"3,100,000" "3,290,000"
Page 93,	Line 21,	Strike out first and insert	"6,931,000" "7,121,000"
Page 93,	Line 21,	Strike out second and insert	"6,931,000" "7,121,000"
Page 93,	Line 26,	Strike out and insert	"6,589,000" "6,779,000"

Page 93,	Line 34,	Strike out and insert	"2,646,000" "2,836,000"
Page 93,	Line 37,	Strike out and insert	"2,656,000" "2,846,000"
Page 93,	Line 48,	Strike out and insert	"2,758,000" "2,948,000"
Page 95,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"6,931,000" "7,121,000"

**DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES**

Page 114	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"11,949,000" "15,249,000"
Page 114,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"99,422,700" "129,422,700"
Page 114,	Line 12,	Strike out and insert	"832,845,700" "866,145,700"
Page 114,	Line 20,	Strike out first and insert	"0" "3,300,000"
Page 114,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"11,949,000" "15,249,000"
Page 114,	Line 22,	Strike out and insert	"33,368,000" "63,368,000"
Page 114,	Line 22,	Strike out and insert	"99,422,700" "129,422,700"
Page 114,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"106,428,000" "136,428,000"
Page 114	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"684,417,700" "687,717,700"
Page 114,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"832,845,700" "866,145,700"
Page 117,	Line 56,	Strike out and insert	"78,179,000" "81,479,000"
Page 118,	Between lines 18 and 19,	Insert	

"General Fund / Aid to Localities  
Local Assistance Account - 001

For services and expenses associated with red cross emergency response preparedness, including support for capital projects and ensuring an adequate blood supply. Funds shall be allocated from this appropriation pursuant to a plan prepared by the commissioner of the division of homeland security and emergency

services and approved by the director of the  
 budget ..... 3,300,000  
 -----  
 Program account subtotal ..... 3,300,000  
 -----

Page 122, Line 13, Strike out "52,000,000"  
 and insert "82,000,000"

Page 122, Between lines 30 and 31, Insert "PERSONAL SERVICE"

Page 122, Line 32, Strike out  
 "Nonpersonal service ..... 1,000,000"  
 and insert

"-----"

NONPERSONAL SERVICE

Supplies and materials ..... 1,000,000  
 -----

For services and expenses related to the purchase  
 of emergency communications equipment for state  
 departments or agencies. The amounts  
 appropriated herein may be transferred to any  
 other state department or agency pursuant to a  
 plan submitted by the division of homeland  
 security and emergency services and approved by  
 the director of the budget.

NONPERSONAL SERVICE

Equipment ..... 30,000,000"

Page 122, Line 34, Strike out "2,000,000"  
 and Insert "32,000,000"

Page 122, Line 52, Strike out "790,845,700"  
 and insert "824,145,700"

INTEREST ON LAWYERS ACCOUNT

Page 135, Line 5, Strike out  
 "General Fund - State and Local ..... 0 0"

Page 135, Line 6, Strike out "1,000,000"  
 and insert "0"

Page 135, Line 8, Strike out "1,000,000"  
 and insert "0"

Page 137, Heading and lines 1-20, Strike out

## "INTEREST ON LAWYER ACCOUNT

## STATE OPERATIONS AND AID TO LOCALITIES - REAPPROPRIATIONS 2010-11

## NEW YORK INTEREST ON LAWYER ACCOUNT

Special Revenue Funds - Other / Aid to Localities  
 Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund - 339  
 Legal Services Assistance Account

By chapter 50, section 1, of the laws of 2009:

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, for payment of grants for the provision of civil legal services. These funds shall not be available until a plan for their administration has been approved by the director of the budget, which plan provides for the distribution of these funds through existing contracts or through a competitive process. Amounts appropriated herein may be transferred in full to any other state department or agency .....

1,000,000 ..... (re. \$1,000,000)

Total reappropriations for state operations and aid to localities ..... 1,000,000  
 =====

## DIVISION OF MILITARY AND NAVAL AFFAIRS

Page 154,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"2009" "2010"
Page 154,	Line 15,	Strike out and insert	"2009" "2010"
Page 154,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"2009" "2010"

## MISCELLANEOUS -- ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

Page 213,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"775,670,698" "772,630,698"
Page 213,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"61,490,000" "56,490,000"
Page 213,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"778,882,698" "775,842,698"
Page 213,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"61,490,000" "56,490,000"
Page 213,	Line 16,	Strike out first and insert	"775,670,698" "772,630,698"
Page 213,	Line 16,	Strike out second and insert	"775,670,698" "772,630,698"
Page 213,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"775,670,698" "772,630,698"
Page 213,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"778,882,698" "775,842,698"

Page 213,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"745,821,000" "740,821,000"
Page 213,	Line 42,	Strike out and insert	"\$1,500,000" "\$750,000"
Page 213,	Line 47,	Strike out and insert	"\$4,250,000" "\$2,125,000"
Page 213,	Line 51,	Strike out and insert	"\$4,250,000" "\$2,125,000"
Page 214,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert	"11,000,000" "6,000,000"
Page 214,	Line 26,	Strike out and insert	"2010" "2011"
Page 215,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"23,841,000" "25,801,000"
Page 215,	Line 29,	Strike out and insert	"\$17,640,000" "\$19,600,000"
Page 215,	Line 42,	Strike out and insert	"23,841,000" "25,801,000"
Page 216,	Line 30,	Strike out and insert	"778,882,698" "775,842,698"
Page 217,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"\$1,500,000" "\$750,000"
Page 217,	Line 14,	Strike out and insert	"\$4,250,000" "\$2,125,000"
Page 217,	Line 17,	Strike out and insert	"\$4,250,000" "\$2,125,000"
Page 217,	Line 35,	Strike out and insert	"10,000,000" "5,000,000"
Page 217,	Line 35,	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$10,000,000)" "(re. \$5,000,000)"
Page 220,	Line 41,	Strike out and insert	"61,490,000" "56,490,000"

**CONTINGENT AND OTHER APPROPRIATIONS**

**DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT AND CONTROL**

Page 228,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"1,259,000" "1,295,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	----------------------------

CHAPTER AMENDMENT

Page 242                    Lines 1 to 41,     Strike out

"§3. Section 1 of chapter 50 of the laws of 2009, enacting the public protection and general government budget, is amended by repealing the items herein below set forth in brackets and by adding to such section the other items underscored in this section.

MISCELLANEOUS -- ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

STATE OPERATIONS AND AID TO LOCALITIES     2009-10

AID TO MUNICIPALITIES WITH VIDEO LOTTERY GAMING FACILITIES  
..... 26,551,000  
-----

General Fund / Aid to Localities  
Local Assistance Account - 001

For payment of aid to eligible cities and eligible municipalities in which a video lottery gaming facility is located pursuant to section 54-1 of the state finance law. Within the amount appropriated herein, [\$19,600,000] \$17,640,000 shall be available for payment to the city of Yonkers pursuant to section 54-1 of the state finance law no earlier than April 1, 2010 and no later than June 30, 2010 on audit and warrant of the state comptroller notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary including any contrary provision of section 40 or section 54-1 of the state finance law.

Such payment shall constitute complete liquidation of the state's obligation to the city under section 54-1 of the state finance law for the state fiscal year commencing on April 1, 2010 ... 26,551,000  
-----"



Page 5,	Line 12,	Strike out and insert	"30,000" "25,000"
Page 5,	Line 13,	Strike out and insert	"11,000" "9,000"
Page 5,	Line 14,	Strike out and insert	"44,000" "37,000"
Page 5,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert	"451,000" "379,000"
Page 5,	Line 17,	Strike out and insert	"32,000" "27,000"
Page 5,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"569,000" "478,000"
Page 5,	Line 21-22,	Strike out	
"Program account subtotal .....		1,534,000	-----"

**STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT**

Page 51,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"The" "the"
Page 51,	Line 35,	Strike out and insert	"five tenths of one" "five-tenths"
Page 51,	Line 41,	Strike out	"such"
Page 51,	Line 49,	Strike out and insert	"The" "the"
Page 51,	Line 54,	Strike out and insert	"five tenths" "five-tenths"
Page 51,	Line 57,	Strike out and insert	"(0.1)" "(0.10)"
Page 51,	Line 61,	Strike out and insert	"The" "the"
Page 52,	Line 3,	Strike out and insert	"The" "the"
Page 52,	Line 12,	Strike out	"of a"
Page 53,	Line 8,	Strike out	"such"
Page 53,	Line 14,	Strike out	"such"
Page 53,	Line 19,	Strike out	"such"



Page 53, Line 53, After "year,", insert

"based on data on file for an electronic data file used to produce the school aid computer listing produced by the commissioner in support of the executive budget request,"

Pages 56-57, Lines 52-1, Strike out

"provided that, notwithstanding any provisions of law to the contrary, for aid payable in the 2010-11 school year, each school district otherwise eligible for an apportionment pursuant to subdivision 15 of section 3602 of the education law shall be entitled to receive an amount equal to the amount that the district would have received pursuant to such subdivision if it operated a voluntary interdistrict transfer program in the 2000-01 school year"

Page 62, Line 56, After "schools" and before ".", insert

"and shall be apportioned pursuant to subdivision 12 of section 3602 of the education law"

Page 63, Lines 21-22, Strike out

", provided that, notwithstanding"

and insert

". Funds appropriated herein shall be considered general support for public schools and shall be apportioned pursuant to subdivision 12 of section 3602 of the education law. Notwithstanding"

Page 64, Line 11, Strike out "of"

Page 66, Before line 1, Insert

"Funds appropriated herein for apportionment by the commissioner to private schools for the blind and deaf for services provided during the 2009-10 school year and thereafter may, in the first instance, be designated as the state share of moneys due to a private school for the blind and deaf pursuant to title XIX of the social security act, on account of school supportive health services provided to students with disabilities in special education programs pursuant to article 89 of the education law and to those pupils who are qualified handicapped persons as defined in the federal rehabilitation act of 1973, as amended. Such state share shall be assigned on behalf of private schools for the blind and deaf to the department of health, as provided herein; the amount designated as such nonfederal share may be suballocated by the commissioner to the department of health based on the monthly report of the commissioner of health to the commissioner. The amount to be assigned to the department of health, as determined by the commissioner of health,

for any school shall not exceed the federal share of any moneys due to such school pursuant to title XIX. Moneys designated as state share moneys shall be paid to such private schools for the blind and deaf by the department of health based on the submission and approval of claims related to such school supportive health services, in the manner provided by law."

- Page 66, Line 31, After "of", insert "the"
- Page 69, Line 25, Strike out ",,"
- Page 69, Line 26, Strike out "provided"
- Page 72, Line 32-33, Strike out  
"Education Technical Assistance Act"  
and insert  
"education technical assistance act"
- Page 73, Line 3, Strike out "account ability"  
and insert "accountability"
- Page 73, Line 11, After "of", insert "the"
- Page 73, Line 33, Strike out "1"  
and insert "I"
- Page 74, Between lines 21 and 22, Insert  
"For the purposes of the teacher incentive fund program as funded by the American recovery and reinvestment act of 2009. Funds appropriated herein shall be subject to all applicable reporting and accountability requirements contained in such act  
..... 20,000,000"
- Page 74, Line 23, Strike out "2,972,962,000"  
and insert "2,992,962,000"
- Page 74, Line 48, After "program" and before ".", insert

", and further provided that, notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, funds shall be available for a gap elimination adjustment restoration calculated as the positive difference of the gap elimination adjustment less the net gap elimination adjustment, both as computed pursuant to this act. Such apportionment shall be available to each school district for the 2010-11 school year in an amount equal to the product of seventy percent (0.70) multiplied by the gap elimination adjustment restoration on or after the effective date of this act and up to an additional thirty percent (.30) of such apportionment on or after April 1, 2011"

Page 74,	Line 49,	Strike out and insert	"appropriate" "appropriated"
Page 76,	Lines 23-29,	Strike out	
		"For the purposes of the teacher incentive fund program as funded by the American recovery and reinvestment act of 2009. Funds appropriated herein shall be subject to all applicable reporting and account- ability requirements contained in such act .....	20,000,000"
Page 76,	Line 31,	Strike out and insert	"1,810,732,000" "1,790,732,000"
Page 85,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	--" "-"
Page 85,	Line 54,	Strike out and insert	"Subtotal" "subtotal"
Page 92,	Line 56,	Strike out	"in"
Page 92,	Line 59,	after "region", insert	;"
Page 93,	Line 26-17,	Strike out	
		" , such funds shall be distributed among eligible schools,"	
Page 96,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"57" "53"
Page 132,	Between lines 34 and 35,	Insert	"Capital Projects Fund"

**OFFICE OF TEMPORARY and DISABILITY ASSISTANCE**

Page 395,	Line 56,	After "program", insert	
		" , health care services account,"	

**HIGHER EDUCATION SERVICES CORPORATION**

Page 404,	Line 34,	After "degree" and before ";", insert	
		" , provided, however, that this provision shall not apply to students enrolled in a program of study leading to a certificate or degree in nursing"	
Page 412,	Line 26,	After "degree" and before ";", insert	
		" , provided, however, that this provision shall not apply to students enrolled in a program of study leading to a certificate or degree in nursing"	

Page 418, Line 59, After "degree" and before ";", insert  
 ", provided, however, that this provision shall not apply to students enrolled in a program of study leading to a certificate or degree in nursing"

Page 425, Line 9, After "degree" and before ";", insert  
 ", provided, however, that this provision shall not apply to students enrolled in a program of study leading to a certificate or degree in nursing"

Page 429, Line 52, After "education", insert "law"

Page 432, Line 8, Strike out "54"  
 and insert "50"

Page 432, Line 34 Strike out "54"  
 and insert "50"

Page 432, Line 38, Strike out  
 "Aid to Localities"  
 and insert  
 "[Aid to Localities] State Operations"

Page 432, Line 42, Strike out "By"  
 and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 432, Line 42, Strike out "54"  
 and insert "50"

Page 432, Line 43, After "2009" and before ":", insert  
 ", to the special revenue funds - federal / aid to localities, federal department of education fund - 267, HESC-college access challenge grant account, is hereby transferred, amended and reappropriated to the special revenue funds - federal / state operations, federal department of education fund - 267, HESC-college access challenge grant account"

Page 432, Line 45, Strike out "Funds"  
 and insert "[Funds]"

Page 432, Line 46, Strike out "appropriations"  
 and insert "appropriations]"

Page 432, Line 49, Strike out "By"  
 and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 432, Line 49, After "2008" and before ":", insert

", to the special revenue funds - federal / aid to localities, federal department of education fund - 267, HESC-college access challenge grant account, is hereby transferred, amended and reappropriated to the special revenue funds - federal / state operations, federal department of education fund - 267, HESC-college access challenge grant account"

Page 432,	Line 51,	Strike out and insert	"Funds" "[Funds]"
Page 432,	Line 52,	Strike out and insert	"appropriations" "appropriations]"
Page 433,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"54" "50"

**DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL**

Page 434,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"61,472,000" "62,341,000"
Page 434,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"261,999,000" "261,599,000"
Page 434,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"67,632,000" "67,163,000"
Page 434,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"23,061,000" "23,930,000"
Page 434,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"61,472,000" "62,341,000"
Page 434,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"16,837,000" "16,437,000"
Page 434,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"261,999,000" "261,599,000"
Page 434,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"59,405,000" "58,936,000"
Page 434,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"67,632,000" "67,163,000"
Page 434,	Line 28,	Strike out and insert	"12,750,000" "15,181,000"
Page 434,	Line 36,	Strike out and insert	"3,440,000" "3,740,000"
Page 434,	Line 39,	Strike out and insert	"3,465,000" "3,765,000"
Page 434,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"5,828,000" "6,528,000"
Page 434,	Line 49,	Strike out and insert	"6,651,000" "7,351,000"

Page 434,	Line 51,	Strike out and insert	"10,116,000" "11,116,000"
Page 435,	Line 3,	Strike out and insert	"605,000" "1,936,000"
Page 435,	Line 10,	Strike out and insert	"1,504,000" "1,604,000"
Page 435,	Line 15,	Strike out and insert	"2,029,000" "2,129,000"
Page 435,	Line 17,	Strike out and insert	"2,634,000" "4,065,000"
Page 435,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"9,915,000" "9,209,000"
Page 435,	Line 28,	Strike out and insert	"1,742,000" "1,536,000"
Page 435,	Line 31,	Strike out and insert	"1,767,000" "1,561,000"
Page 435,	Line 43,	Strike out and insert	"1,819,000" "1,613,000"
Page 435,	Line 53,	Strike out and insert	"2,934,000" "2,734,000"
Page 435,	Line 55,	Strike out and insert	"1,268,000" "1,168,000"
Page 435,	Line 56,	Strike out and insert	"1,278,000" "1,178,000"
Page 435,	Line 58,	Strike out and insert	"5,758,000" "5,358,000"
Page 436,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"904,000" "1,104,000"
Page 436,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"264,000" "164,000"
Page 436,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"497,000" "397,000"
Page 436,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"484,000" "384,000"
Page 436,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"1,434,000" "1,134,000"
Page 436,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"2,338,000" "2,238,000"
Page 436,	Line 28,	Strike out and insert	"20,598,000" "20,898,000"

Page 437,	Line 47,	Strike out and insert	"1,024,000" "1,324,000"
Page 437,	Line 50,	Strike out and insert	"1,044,000" "1,344,000"
Page 437,	Line 60,	Strike out and insert	"1,638,000" "1,938,000"
Page 438,	Line 51,	Strike out and insert	"3,815,000" "3,915,000"
Page 438,	Line 54,	Strike out and insert	"3,835,000" "3,935,000"
Page 438,	Line 61,	Strike out and insert	"2,881,000" "2,781,000"
Page 439,	Line 3,	Strike out and insert	"3,745,000" "3,645,000"
Page 440,	Lines 17-20,	Strike out	
		"For additional funds for the payment of periodic subsidies for operating costs to the New York City Housing authority in accordance with public housing law ....."	
Page 440,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"47,181,000" "45,156,000"
Page 440,	Line 31,	Strike out and insert	"1,911,000" "2,036,000"
Page 440,	Line 34,	Strike out and insert	"1,915,000" "2,040,000"
Page 440,	Line 41,	Strike out and insert	"274,000" "224,000"
Page 440,	Line 44,	Strike out and insert	"377,000" "327,000"
Page 440,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"2,292,000" "2,367,000"
Page 440,	Line 61,	Strike out and insert	"636,000" "436,000"
Page 441,	Line 3,	Strike out and insert	"307,000" "207,000"
Page 441,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"335,000" "235,000"
Page 441,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"971,000" "671,000"
Page 441,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"26,969,000" "25,769,000"

Page 441,	Line 26,	Strike out and insert	"26,999,000" "25,799,000"
Page 441,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"3,048,000" "2,448,000"
Page 441,	Line 38,	Strike out and insert	"16,919,000" "16,319,000"
Page 441,	Line 40,	Strike out and insert	"43,918,000" "42,118,000"
Page 445	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"??" "502"

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

Page 492,	Line 59,	After "agencies,"	insert
		"[and a portion may be transferred to state operations]"	

**STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK**

Page 502,	Line 4,	After "at",	insert	"Brooklyn"
Page 506,	Line 15,	Strike out and insert		"(117,894,500)" "(121,418,500)"
Page 506,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert		"(117,894,500)" "(121,418,500)"
Page 506,	Line 29,	Strike out and insert		"945,466,500" "941,942,500"
Page 507,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert		"2,156,262,500" "2,152,738,500"
Page 507,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert		"140,847,400" "144,371,400"
Page 507,	Line 35,	Strike out and insert		"8,733,900" "9,037,900"
Page 507,	Line 39,	Strike out and insert		"8,733,900" "9,037,900"
Page 507,	Line 42,	Strike out and insert		"132,113,500" "135,333,500"
Page 507,	Line 47,	Strike out and insert		"82,995,200" "86,215,200"
Page 507,	Line 58,	Strike out and insert		"132,333,500" "135,333,500"
Page 508,	Line 2,	Strike out and insert		"140,847,400" "144,371,400"
Page 520,	Line 7,	After "Project",	insert	"/Life Sciences Building"



**Amendments to the  
HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE BUDGET BILL  
(Senate 6604 and Assembly 9704)**

**DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**

Page 19,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"11,739,078,190" "11,656,878,190"
Page 19,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"245,190,123" "246,290,923"
Page 19,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"36,293,412,200" "37,831,412,200"
Page 19,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"7,366,634,887" "7,767,134,887"
Page 19,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"55,896,918,277" "57,753,218,277"
Page 19,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"58,681,205,123" "58,682,305,123"
Page 19,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"11,454,748,690" "11,372,548,690"
Page 19,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"11,739,078,190" "11,656,878,190"
Page 19,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"35,081,612,000" "36,619,612,000"
Page 19,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"36,293,412,200" "37,831,412,200"
Page 19,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"6,826,707,300" "7,227,207,300"
Page 19,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"7,366,634,887" "7,767,134,887"
Page 19,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"53,363,067,990" "55,219,367,990"
Page 19,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"55,896,918,277" "57,753,218,277"
Page 23,	Line 40,	Strike out and insert	"119,928,100" "114,667,950"
Page 25,	Line 11,	After "services", insert  ". To ensure organizational viability, agency administration may be supported subject to the review and approval of the department of health"	
Page 25,	Line 13,	Strike out and insert	"12,258,000" "6,997,850"

Page 25,	Line 15,	After "services", insert	
			" . A portion of this appropriation may be suballocated to other state agencies, authorities, or accounts for expenditures related to the New York/New York III supportive housing agreement. A portion of these funds may be transferred to the general fund-state purposes account for administration of this program"
Page 25,	Line 17,	After "programs", insert	
			" . A portion of these funds may be transferred to the general fund-state purposes account for administration of this program"
Page 25,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"28,912,000" "23,651,850"
Page 25,	Line 28,	After "services", insert	
			" . To ensure organizational viability, agency administration may be supported subject to the review and approval of the department of health. A portion of these funds may be transferred to the general fund-state purposes account for administration of this program"
Page 25,	Line 30,	After "prevention", insert	
			" . A portion of these funds may be transferred to the general fund-state purposes account for administration of this program"
Page 25,	Line 32,	After "services", insert	
			" . A portion of these funds may be transferred to the general fund-state purposes account for administration of this program"
Page 25,	Line 39,	Strike out and insert	"1,788,710,690" "1,791,770,840"
Pages 29-30	Lines 57-2,	Strike out	
			"For services and expenses associated with red cross emergency response preparedness, including support for capital projects and ensuring an adequate blood supply. Funds shall be allocated from this appropriation pursuant to a plan prepared by the commissioner of health and approved by the director of the budget ..... 2,200,000"
Page 31,	Line 48,	Strike out and insert	"4,438,060" "4,436,000"
Page 32,	Line 1,	Strike out and insert	"56,636" "58,636"
Page 32,	Line 3,	Strike out and insert	"209,104" "209,164"

Page 32, Line 44, After "programs", insert  
 ". A portion of this appropriation may be transferred to state operations appropriations for administration of this program"

Page 32, Line 47, After "programs", insert  
 ". A portion of this appropriation may be transferred to state operations appropriations for administration of this program"

Page 33, Between lines 14 and 15, Insert  
 "For services and expenses of the health and social services sexuality-related programs  
 ..... 5,260,150"

Page 33, Line 16, Strike out "653,340,090"  
 and insert "656,400,240"

Page 35, Lines 55-58, Strike out  
 "interchanged to the appropriation for federal prevention and wellness aid to localities without limitation"  
 and insert  
 "transferred to the appropriation for handicapped infants and toddlers aid to localities without limitation"

Page 36, Lines 14-16, Strike out  
 "state operations may be interchanged to the appropriation for federal prevention and wellness"  
 and insert  
 "aid to localities may be transferred to the appropriation for handicapped infants and toddlers"

Page 37, Line 54, After "programs", insert  
 ". A portion of this appropriation may be transferred to state operations appropriations for administration of this program"

Page 49, Lines 50-59, Strike out  
 "For a grant to the medicare rights center to assist seniors enrolled in the elderly pharmaceutical insurance coverage program in selecting, accessing, and maximizing medicare part D coverage ..... 750,000  
 For a grant to the American association of retired persons to assist seniors enrolled in the elderly pharmaceutical insurance coverage program in selecting, accessing, and maximizing medicare part D coverage .. 750,000"

and insert

"For services and expenses to assist seniors enrolled in the elderly pharmaceutical insurance coverage program; funds shall be transferred to the state office for the aging to provide support for the managed care consumer assistance program and the health insurance information, counseling and assistance program pursuant to a plan approved by the director of the budget ... 1,500,000"

Page 64,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"1,159,500,000" "1,302,500,000"
Page 65,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"454,050,000" "524,050,000"
Page 65,	Line 53,	Strike out and insert	"581,250,000" "651,250,000"
Page 67,	Line 3,	Strike out and insert	"478,250,000" "551,250,000"
Page 67,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"578,250,000" "651,250,000"
Page 67,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"48,253,364,000" "49,968,864,000"
Page 69,	Between lines 4 and 5,	Insert	

"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, moneys appropriated herein, together with available federal funds, may be transferred to the general fund state purposes account for services and expenses for administration, planning, implementation, and education and outreach activities related to incentive payments to health care providers pursuant to section 4201 of the American recovery and reinvestment act of 2009 or transferred to health research incorporated for the state health access program."

Page 69-70, Lines 59-40, Strike out

"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, rule or regulation, for the period April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011, the indirect graduate medical education payment per discharge calculated pursuant to paragraph 1 of subdivision (b) of section 86-1.20 of title 10 (health) of the official compilation of codes, rules and regulations of the state of New York and the amount of indirect graduate

medical education excluded from the statewide base price calculated pursuant to paragraph 2 of subdivision (b) of section 86-1.20 of title 10 (health) of the official compilation of codes, rules and regulations of the state of New York shall be reduced by one percentage point; provided, however, if this chapter provides sufficient additional funding to support the aforementioned rate calculations made pursuant to section 86-1.20 of title 10 (health) of the official compilation of codes, rules and regulations of the state of New York without the one percentage point reduction, then the provisions of this section shall be deemed null and void as of March 31, 2010 and no additional funding associated with the one percentage point reduction of indirect graduate medical education shall be provided to increase medicaid rates for inpatient services for general hospitals for improved obstetrical access and quality pursuant to paragraph (e) of subdivision 35 of section 2807-c of the public health law, the physician loan repayment and physician practice support programs set forth in paragraphs (d) and (e) of subdivision 5-a of section 2807-m of the public health law, respectively, , and the statewide base price calculated pursuant to subdivision 35 of section 2807-c of the public health law."

Page 71,	Line 17,	Strike out and insert	"307,037,000" "382,421,000"
Page 71,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"321,439,000" "329,465,000"
Page 71,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"118,569,000" "126,704,000"
Page 72,	Line 57,	Strike out	"(2-b)(b)"
Page 73,	Line 2,	Strike out and insert	"February 28" "March 31"
Page 73,	Line 52,	Strike out and insert	"1,217,878,000" "888,483,000"
Page 74,	Lines 12-14,	Strike out	
		"is receiving services from a certified home health agency, or"	
Page 74,	Line 14,	After "the", insert	
		"consumer directed personal assistance program, the"	

Page 74,	Line 17,	After "program,"	insert	"or"
Page 74,	Lines 18-19,	Strike out		
		", or the consumer directed personal assistance program"		
Page 74,	Lines 30-51,	Strike out		
		<p>"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, rule or regulation to the contrary, for the period April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011, personal care services under the medical assistance consumer directed personal assistance program provided to an individual who has attained the age of 21, and who is not receiving such services from a certified home health agency, a long term home health care program, or an AIDS home care program, shall not exceed an average of 12 hours per day in any authorization period; provided, however, that, if this chapter appropriates sufficient additional funds to permit personal care services under the consumer directed personal assistance program to be provided without regard to such average 12 hours per day limitation, then the provisions of this paragraph shall not apply and shall be considered null and void as of March 31, 2010."</p>		
Page 74,	Line 41,	Strike out		", "
Page 75,	Line 1-2,	Strike out		
		"or in section 365-f of the social services law"		
Page 75,	Line 3,	Strike out and insert		"exceed" "exceeds"
Page 75,	Line 4,	Strike out and insert		"provisions" "paragraph"
Page 75,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert		"1,795,759,000" "1,819,165,000"
Page 75,	Line 49,	Strike out and insert		"1,989,228,000" "2,000,066,000"
Page 77,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert		"36,915,000" "73,799,000"
Page 78,	Line 13,	Strike out and insert		"86,935,000" "90,000,000"
Page 78,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert		"78,716,000" "81,005,000"
Page 81,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert		"577,175,000" "588,543,000"

Page 82, Lines 7-8, Strike out  
 "or suballocated to the state office for the aging"

Page 82, Line 17, Strike out "8,150,000"  
 and insert "2,970,000"

Page 82, Between lines 17 and 18, Insert  
 "Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, subject to the approval of a plan by the director of the budget, up to the amount appropriated herein may be transferred to the general fund-state purposes account or suballocated to the state office for the aging or the office of temporary and disability assistance for services and expenses related to making improvements in the long-term care system for the point-of-entry initiatives, for the purpose of expanding and promoting a more coordinated level of care for the delivery of quality services in the community ..... 5,180,000"

Page 84, Line 32, Strike out "10,142,771,000"  
 and insert "9,992,771,000"

Page 86-87, Lines 33-14, Strike out  
 "Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, rule or regulation, for the period April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011, the indirect graduate medical education payment per discharge calculated pursuant to paragraph 1 of subdivision (b) of section 86-1.20 of title 10 (health) of the official compilation of codes, rules and regulations of the state of New York and the amount of indirect graduate medical education excluded from the statewide base price calculated pursuant to paragraph 2 of subdivision (b) of section 86-1.20 of title 10 (health) of the official compilation of codes, rules and regulations of the state of New York shall be reduced by one percentage point; provided, however, if this chapter provides sufficient additional funding to support the aforementioned rate calculations made pursuant to section 86-1.20 of title 10 (health) of the official compilation of codes, rules and regulations of the state of New York without the one percentage point reduction, then the provisions of this section shall be deemed null and void as of March 31, 2010 and no additional funding associated with the one percentage point reduction of indirect graduate

medical education shall be provided to increase medicaid rates for inpatient services for general hospitals for improved obstetrical access and quality pursuant to paragraph (i) of subdivision 35 of section 2807-c of the public health law, the physician loan repayment and physician practice support programs set forth in paragraphs (d) and (e) of subdivision 5-a of section 2807-m of the public health law, respectively, , and the statewide base price calculated pursuant to subdivision 35 of section 2807-c of the public health law.

- Page 89, Line 31, Strike out "(2-b)(b)"
- Page 89, Line 38, Strike out "February 28"  
"March 31"
- Page 90, Lines 48-50, Strike out
- "is receiving services from a certified home health agency, or"
- Page 90, Line 53, After "program," , insert "or"
- Page 90, Lines 54-55, Strike out
- ", or the consumer directed personal assistance program"
- Page 91, Lines 12-13, Strike out
- "a certified home health agency,"
- Page 91, Line 15, Strike out ", "
- Page 99, Line 12, Strike out "4,202,000,000"  
and insert "5,667,000,000"
- Page 99, Line 14, Strike out "33,085,537,000"  
and insert "34,550,537,000"
- Page 99, Line 53, Strike out "1,852,356,000"  
and insert "2,202,856,000"
- Page 100, Line 41, Strike out "3,091,956,000"  
and insert "3,442,456,000"
- Page 101-102, Lines 11-48, Strike out

"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provisions of sections 2807-k and 2807-w of the public health law or any other contrary provision of law, and subject to the availability of federal financial participation, for the period April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011, payments shall be made to general hospitals in accordance with the following:



- (a) for the period April 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010 payments shall be made to general hospitals in accordance with the provisions of sections 2807-k and 2807-w of the public health law as in effect on March 31, 2010; and
- (b) for the period July 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 payments totaling \$728,250,000 shall be made as follows:
  - (i) medicaid disproportionate share hospital (DSH) payments to major public general hospitals, including hospitals operated by public benefit corporations, shall be made in amounts reflecting 75 percent of the projected distributions otherwise authorized for such facilities pursuant to the provisions of section 2807-k of the public health law; and
  - (ii) \$18,750,000 shall be distributed as medicaid DSH payments to hospitals eligible for payments made pursuant to subparagraph (iv) of paragraph (a) of subdivision 5-b of section 2807-k of the public health law, based upon each facility's proportion of uninsured losses, as defined in paragraph (c) of subdivision 5-a of section 2807-k of the public health law, to such losses for all hospitals eligible for such payments; and
  - (iii) \$12,000,000 shall be distributed in accordance with the provisions of subparagraph (iii) of paragraph (a) of subdivision 5-b of section 2807-k of the public health law; and
  - (iv) \$75,000,000 shall be distributed as medicaid DSH payments to eligible general hospitals, other than major public general hospitals, pursuant to a formula such that, to the extent of funds available, no eligible general hospital's reduction in payments as a result of the application of the provisions of this subdivision exceeds, on an annualized basis, a percentage reduction, as determined by the commissioner, from the projected distributions such hospital would have received pursuant to sections 2807-k and 2807-w of the public health law for the 2010 calendar year. Such payments shall be distributed to eligible general hospitals on a proportional basis, based on the degree of each such general hospital's projected reduction in distribution; and
  - (v) the balance of the funds not otherwise allocated pursuant to subsection (b) of this section shall be distributed proportionally as medicaid DSH payments to eligible general hospitals, other than major public general hospitals, on the basis of each facility's uncompensated care need share, as determined in

accordance with the scale set forth in subsection (b)(vi) of this section; and (vi) the scale utilized for development of each eligible general hospital's uncompensated care need share payment amount, as computed in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (c) of subdivision 5-a of section 2807-k of the public health law, shall be as follows, provided, however, that the reduction described in subparagraph (iii) of paragraph (c) of subdivision 5-a of section 2807-k of the public health law shall be computed as 10 percent.

Uncompensated Need Percentage

0-4%

4-6%

6+%

Percentage of Reimbursement Attributable to that Portion of Uncompensated Need

70%

80%

90%

(c) provided, however, if this chapter provides sufficient additional funding to support indigent care payments to general hospitals pursuant to sections 2807-k and 2807-w of the public health law then the provisions of this section shall be deemed null and void as of March 31, 2010"

and insert

"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provisions of section 2807-k and 2807-w of the public health law or any other contrary provision of law and subject to the availability of federal financial participation, for the period April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011, payments made to general hospitals pursuant to sections 2807-k and 2807-w of the public health law shall be subject to a proportional reduction of up to \$140,000,000, provided, however, that such reductions shall not be applied to payments to major public general hospitals, including major public general hospitals operated by public benefit corporations, and shall not be applied to payments made pursuant to subparagraphs (ii), (iii) or (iv) of paragraph (b) of subdivision 5-b of section 2807-k of the public health law"

Page 103,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"915,400,000" "965,400,000"
Page 103,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"915,400,000" "965,400,000"

Page 115, Line 39, Strike out "existing"

Page 122, Line 17, Strike out "55,399,135,277"  
and insert "57,255,435,277"

Page 126, Between lines 20 and 21, Insert

"For services and expenses of the health and social services sexuality-related programs ... 5,537,000 ..... (re. \$500,000)"

Page 130, After line 62, Insert

"For services and expenses of the health and social services sexuality-related programs, provided, however, that the amount of this appropriation available for expenditure and disbursement on and after September 1, 2008 shall be reduced by six percent of the amount that was undisbursed as of August 15, 2008 .....  
5,890,000 ..... (re. \$600,000)"

Page 150, Line 20, Strike out "53"  
and insert "54"

Page 181, Line 14, After "expenses", insert  
", including indirect costs,"

Page 186, Line 58, Strike out "57,529,051,123"  
and insert "57,530,151,123"

**OFFICE OF ALCOHOLISM AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES**

Page 204, Line 19 Strike out "6,445,000"  
and insert "6,805,000"

Page 204, Line 19 Strike out "140,115,000"  
and insert "139,755,000"

Page 204, Line 23 Strike out "130,350,000"  
and insert "130,710,000"

Page 204, Line 23 Strike out "481,194,000"  
and insert "480,834,000"

Page 207, Between lines 27 and 28, Insert

"Special Revenue Funds - Federal / State Operations  
Federal Operating Grants Fund - 290

For services and expenses related to enforcing the underage drinking laws program grant. Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, a portion of the funds hereby appropriated may, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, be transferred to aid to localities and/or any appropriation of the office of alcoholism and substance abuse services con-

sistent with the terms of the federal award .....	360,000
	-----
Program account subtotal .....	360,000
	-----"

Page 207-208, Lines 54-3, Strike out

"For services and expenses related to enforcing the underage drinking laws program grant. Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, a portion of the funds hereby appropriated may, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, be transferred to state operations and/or any appropriation of the office of alcoholism and substance abuse services consistent with the terms of the federal award .....

360,000"

Page 208, Line 5, Strike out "19,360,000"  
and insert "19,000,000"

Page 221, Between lines 9 and 10, Insert

"Special Revenue Funds - Federal / [Aid to Localities] State Operations  
Federal Operating Grants Fund - 290

The appropriation made by chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 2009, to the special revenue funds - federal / aid to localities, federal operating grants fund - 290, is hereby transferred, amended and reappropriated to the special revenue funds - federal / state operations, federal operating grants fund - 290:

For services and expenses related to enforcing the underage drinking laws program grant. Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, a portion of the funds hereby appropriated may, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, be transferred to [state operations] aid to localities and/or any appropriation of the office of alcoholism and substance abuse services consistent with the terms of the federal award ... 360,000 ..... (re. \$360,000)

The appropriation made by chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 2008, to the special revenue funds - federal / aid to localities, federal operating grants fund - 290, is hereby transferred, amended and reappropriated to the special revenue funds - federal / state operations, federal operating grants fund - 290:

For services and expenses related to enforcing the underage drinking laws program grant. Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, a portion of the funds hereby appropriated may, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, be transferred to [state operations] aid to localities and/or any appropriation of the office of alcoholism and substance abuse services consistent with the terms of the federal award ... 360,000 ..... (re. \$350,000)

The appropriation made by chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 2007, to the special revenue funds - federal / aid to localities, federal operating grants fund - 290, is hereby transferred, amended and reappropriated to the special revenue funds - federal / state operations, federal operating grants fund - 290:

For services and expenses related to enforcing the underage drinking laws program grant. Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, a portion of the funds hereby appropriated may, subject to the approval of the direc-

tor of the budget, be transferred to [state operations in the] aid to localities and/or any appropriation of the office of alcoholism and substance abuse services consistent with the terms of the federal award for administrative and support services, including fringe benefits, associated with this grant.

For grants beginning on or after April 1, 2007 .....  
 360,000 ..... (re. \$32,000)"

Page 221, Lines 29-35, Strike out

"For services and expenses related to enforcing the underage drinking laws program grant. Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, a portion of the funds hereby appropriated may, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, be transferred to state operations and/or any appropriation of the office of alcoholism and substance abuse services consistent with the terms of the federal award ... 360,000 ..... (re. \$360,000)"

Page 221, Lines 51-58, Strike out

"For services and expenses related to enforcing the underage drinking laws program grant.  
 Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, a portion of the funds hereby appropriated may, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, be transferred to state operations and/or any appropriation of the office of alcoholism and substance abuse services consistent with the terms of the federal award .....  
 360,000 ..... (re. \$350,000)"

Page 222, Lines 11-20, Strike out

"For services and expenses related to enforcing the underage drinking laws program grant.  
 Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, a portion of the funds hereby appropriated may, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, be transferred to state operations in the office of alcoholism and substance abuse services consistent with the terms of the federal award for administrative and support services, including fringe benefits, associated with this grant.  
 For grants beginning on or after April 1, 2007 .....  
 360,000 ..... (re. \$32,000)"

**OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH**

Page 240,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"2,791,162,000" "2,790,662,000"
Page 240,	Line 12,	Strike out and insert	"3,646,768,000" "3,646,268,000"
Page 240,	Line 22,	Strike out and insert	"674,122,000" "673,622,000"
Page 240,	Line 22,	Strike out and insert	"2,791,162,000" "2,790,662,000"
Page 240,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"1,281,183,000" "1,280,683,000"
Page 240,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"3,646,768,000" "3,646,268,000"

Page 263, Lines 11-21, Strike out

"ENHANCED COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAM ..... 500,000  
-----

Special Revenue Funds - Other / Aid to Localities  
HCRA Resources Fund - 061  
Enhanced Community Services Account

For transfer to the department of health  
comprehensive care center for eating  
disorders development fund ..... 500,000  
-----"

Page 265, Line 59, Strike out "3,412,477,000"  
and insert "3,411,977,000"

**Amendments to the  
TRANSPORTATION, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION BUDGET BILL  
(Senate 6605 and Assembly 9705)**

**DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS**

Page 7,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"40,789,000" "45,589,000"
Page 7,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"47,257,000" "47,757,000"
Page 7,	Line 12,	Strike out and insert	"164,637,000" "169,937,000"
Page 7,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"27,486,000" "29,286,000"
Page 7,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"13,303,000" "16,303,000"
Page 7,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"40,789,000" "45,589,000"
Page 7,	Line 22,	Strike out first and insert	"0" "500,000"
Page 7,	Line 22,	Strike out second and insert	"47,257,000" "47,757,000"
Page 7,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"127,584,000" "129,384,000"
Page 7,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"33,303,000" "36,803,000"
Page 7,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"164,637,000" "169,937,000"
Page 7,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"6,742,000" "7,534,000"
Page 7,	Line 51,	Strike out and insert	"1,238,000" "2,030,000"
Page 7,	Line 54,	Strike out and insert	"1,523,000" "2,315,000"
Page 7,	Line 57,	Strike out and insert	"97,678,000" "102,046,000"
Page 8,	Line 14,	Strike out and insert	"2,933,000" "3,801,000"
Page 8,	Line 17,	Strike out and insert	"3,507,000" "4,375,000"
Page 8,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"14,203,000" "15,071,000"

Page 8,	Between lines 48 and 49,	Insert	
	<p>"For services and expenses related to establishing, improving, and promoting farmer's markets in Monroe, Ontario, Livingston, Orleans, Genesee, Wyoming, Steuben, Yates and Wayne counties, in accordance with a programmatic and financial plan submitted by the commissioner of agriculture and markets and approved by the director of the budget. No moneys of this appropriation shall be made available until the dissolution of the Genesee valley regional market authority and associated transfer of funds from the authority to the general fund of the state, provided for in a chapter of the laws of 2010 .....</p>		3,000,000"
Page 8,	Line 50,	Strike out and insert	"13,303,000" "16,303,000"
Page 9,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"2009" "2010"
Page 10,	Between lines 40 and 41,	Insert	
	<p>"Special Revenue Funds - Other / Aid to Localities Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund - 339 New York Wine Industry Marketing and Promotion Account</p>		
	<p>For services and expenses related to the marketing and promotion of New York state wine in conjunction with the New York wine and grape foundation, including suballocation to other state agencies, and in accordance with a programmatic and financial plan to be approved by the director of the budget. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the director of the budget is hereby authorized to transfer up to \$500,000 to state operations .....</p>		500,000
	<p>Program account subtotal .....</p>		500,000
			-----"
Page 13,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"35,106,000" "35,246,000"
Page 13,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"71,000" "116,000"
Page 13,	Line 26,	Strike out and insert	"54,000" "91,000"
Page 13,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"54,000" "79,000"



Page 13,	Line 28,	Strike out and insert	"52,000" "85,000"
Page 13,	Line 30,	Strike out and insert	"231,000" "371,000"
Page 13,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"6,541,000" "6,681,000"
Page 17,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"160,887,000" "166,187,000"
Page 27,	Line 14,	Strike out and insert	"2008" "2009"

**DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION**

Page 43,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"128,419,000" "127,419,000"
Page 43,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"265,350,300" "266,350,300"
Page 43,	Line 20,	Strike out first and insert	"128,419,000" "127,419,000"
Page 43,	Line 20,	Strike out second and insert	"128,419,000" "127,419,000"
Page 43,	Line 21,	Strike out first and insert	"265,350,300" "266,350,300"
Page 43,	Line 21,	Strike out second and insert	"265,350,300" "266,350,300"
Page 46,	Line 62,	Strike out and insert	"60,000,000" "59,000,000"
Page 47,	Line 2,	Strike out and insert	"60,000,000" "59,000,000"
Page 47,	Between lines 35 and 36,	Insert	

"Special Revenue Funds - Other / State Operations  
 Environmental Conservation Special Revenue Fund - 301  
 Great Lakes Restoration Initiative Account

For services and expenses related to the Great  
 Lakes restoration initiative for the purpose  
 of sustainability and restoration projects in  
 the Great Lakes basin. Pursuant to section 11  
 of the state finance law, the department is  
 authorized to accept any monies from public  
 corporations, not-for-profit corporations  
 and other non-governmental organizations for  
 purposes of Great Lakes restoration ..... 1,000,000  
 -----  
 Program account subtotal ..... 1,000,000  
 -----"

Page 66, Line 53, Strike out "Tire"  
 Page 66, Line 53, Strike out and insert "Recycling"  
 "Cleanup"

Page 70, Between lines 10 and 11, Insert  
 "For services and expenses of the following commissions,  
 notwithstanding any law to the contrary:"

Page 87, Line 8, After "sites", insert  
 ", including personal service, nonpersonal service and  
 fringe benefits"

Page 106-107, Lines 59-10, Strike out  
 "Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, for the Hudson River Estuary  
 Management Plan prepared pursuant to section 11-0306 of the environ-  
 mental conservation law provided however that no more than  
 \$1,000,000 shall be used for Hudson-Fulton Champlain Quadricentenni-  
 al celebrations, projects and programs (09HE08ER) .....  
 5,000,000 ..... (re. \$4,241,000)  
 Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, for state assistance  
 payments, pursuant to a smart growth program, provided on a compet-  
 itive basis, to counties, cities, towns, or villages to establish,  
 update or implement comprehensive plans in a manner consistent with  
 smart growth; provided, however, that up to 25 percent of such  
 payments may be awarded to not-for-profit organizations for such  
 purposes (09SG08ER) ... 1,000,000 ..... (re. \$1,000,000)"

Page 109, Between lines 2 and 3, Insert  
 "Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, for the Hudson River Estuary  
 Management Plan prepared pursuant to section 11-0306 of the environ-  
 mental conservation law provided however that no more than  
 \$1,000,000 shall be used for Hudson-Fulton Champlain Quadricentenni-  
 al celebrations, projects and programs (09HE08ER) .....  
 5,000,000 ..... (re. \$4,241,000)  
 Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, for state assistance  
 payments, pursuant to a smart growth program, provided on a compet-  
 itive basis, to counties, cities, towns, or villages to establish,  
 update or implement comprehensive plans in a manner consistent with  
 smart growth; provided, however, that up to 25 percent of such  
 payments may be awarded to not-for-profit organizations for such  
 purposes (09SG08ER) ... 1,000,000 ..... (re. \$1,000,000)"

Page 175, Lines 18-22, Strike out  
 "For the state's share of shore protection projects including Shinne-  
 cock Inlet, coastal erosion of Coney Island, coastal erosion of  
 Westhampton, West of Shinnecock, Orchard Beach and the Shinnecock  
 Inlet project including suballocation to the department of state  
 (09W49863) ... 2,183 ..... (re. \$346,000)"

Page 175,                   Between lines  
42 and 43,                   Insert

"The appropriation made by chapter 55, section 1, of the laws of 1998, as amended by chapter 55, section 1, of the laws of 2009, is hereby amended and reappropriated to read:

For the state's share of shore protection projects including Shinnecock Inlet, coastal erosion of Coney Island, coastal erosion of Westhampton, West of Shinnecock, Orchard Beach and the Shinnecock Inlet project including suballocation to the department of state (09W49863) ... [2,183] 2,183,000 ..... (re. \$346,000)"

**INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

Page 214,	Line 17,	Strike out and insert	"228,774,555" "225,624,555"
Page 214,	Line 17,	Strike out and insert	"221,566,000" "224,716,000"
Page 214,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"230,566,555" "227,416,555"
Page 214,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"271,566,000" "274,716,000"
Page 214,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"19,093,511" "18,433,176"
Page 214,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"1,719,699" "1,059,364"
Page 214,	Line 48,	Strike out and insert	"7,961,938" "7,301,603"
Page 214,	Line 51,	Strike out and insert	"14,668,668" "14,264,984"
Page 215,	Line 13,	Strike out and insert	"1,340,930" "937,246"
Page 215,	Line 15,	Strike out and insert	"5,991,618" "5,587,934"
Page 215,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"468,370,376" "469,434,395"
Page 216,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"8,546,835" "6,139,101"
Page 216,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"59,542,539" "57,134,805"
Page 216,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"288,186" "286,964"
Page 216,	Line 34,	Strike out and insert	"98,290" "98,115"

Page 216,	Line 35,	Strike out and insert	"43,537" "10,000"
Page 216,	Line 37,	Strike out and insert	"430,013" "395,079"
Page 216,	Line 51,	Strike out and insert	"670,465" "154,000"
Page 216,	Line 53,	Strike out and insert	"8,303,978" "7,787,513"
Page 216,	Line 61,	Strike out and insert	"188,793" "191,601"
Page 217,	Line 4,	Strike out and insert	"87,571" "88,136"
Page 217,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"37,537" "8,623"
Page 217,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"390,541" "365,000"
Page 217,	Line 14,	Strike out and insert	"123,168" "150,000"
Page 217,	Line 15,	Strike out and insert	"16,667" "20,000"
Page 217,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert	"8,333" "10,000"
Page 217,	Line 17,	Strike out and insert	"29,167" "35,000"
Page 217,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"8,333" "10,000"
Page 217,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"57,131" "69,000"
Page 217,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"21,768" "6,000"
Page 217,	Line 22,	Strike out and insert	"264,567" "300,000"
Page 217,	Line 30,	Strike out and insert	"98,534" "150,000"
Page 217,	Line 31,	Strike out and insert	"13,333" "20,000"
Page 217,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"6,667" "10,000"
Page 217,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"23,333" "35,000"

Page 217,	Line 34,	Strike out and insert	"6,667" "10,000"
Page 217,	Line 35,	Strike out and insert	"45,705" "69,000"
Page 217,	Line 36,	Strike out and insert	"17,415" "6,000"
Page 217,	Line 38,	Strike out and insert	"211,654" "300,000"
Page 217,	Line 52,	Strike out and insert	"17,415" "4,000"
Page 217,	Line 54,	Strike out and insert	"610,716" "597,301"
Page 218,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"1,005,697" "231,000"
Page 218,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"16,016,436" "15,241,739"
Page 218,	Line 30,	Strike out and insert	"304,652" "301,647"
Page 218,	Line 31,	Strike out and insert	"234,942" "232,658"
Page 218,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"234,942" "232,658"
Page 218,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"140,965" "139,595"
Page 218,	Line 34,	Strike out and insert	"63,434" "62,818"
Page 218,	Line 35,	Strike out and insert	"106,447" "105,405"
Page 218,	Line 36,	Strike out and insert	"40,916" "20,000"
Page 218,	Line 38,	Strike out and insert	"1,126,298" "1,094,781"
Page 219,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"69,659" "16,000"
Page 219,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"1,298,424" "1,244,765"
Page 219,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"2,611,161" "2,599,396"
Page 219,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"326,154" "324,705"

Page 219,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"326,154" "324,705"
Page 219,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"326,154" "324,705"
Page 219,	Line 22,	Strike out and insert	"362,031" "360,426"
Page 219,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"1,199,837" "1,194,476"
Page 219,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"443,739" "125,000"
Page 219,	Line 26,	Strike out and insert	"5,595,230" "5,253,413"
Page 219,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"5,912,062" "6,000,000"
Page 219,	Line 38,	Strike out and insert	"2,715,465" "2,733,000"
Page 219,	Line 39,	Strike out and insert	"1,005,697" "231,000"
Page 219,	Line 41,	Strike out and insert	"15,269,224" "14,600,000"
Page 219,	Line 49,	Strike out and insert	"591,206" "585,938"
Page 219,	Line 50,	Strike out and insert	"180,000" "178,419"
Page 219,	Line 51,	Strike out and insert	"330,000" "327,102"
Page 219,	Line 52,	Strike out and insert	"180,000" "178,419"
Page 219,	Line 53,	Strike out and insert	"213,000" "211,131"
Page 219,	Line 54,	Strike out and insert	"271,845" "269,442"
Page 219,	Line 55,	Strike out and insert	"101,876" "39,000"
Page 219,	Line 57,	Strike out and insert	"1,867,927" "1,789,451"
Page 220,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"1,924,857" "2,288,372"
Page 220,	Line 22,	Strike out and insert	"320,372" "375,293"

Page 220,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"179,070" "209,767"
Page 220,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"10,418,605" "12,204,651"
Page 220,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"162,791" "190,698"
Page 220,	Line 26,	Strike out and insert	"884,429" "1,042,735"
Page 220,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"328,854" "88,484"
Page 220,	Line 29,	Strike out and insert	"14,218,978" "16,400,000"
Page 220,	Line 36,	Strike out and insert	"3,904,395" "4,326,000"
Page 220,	Line 37,	Strike out and insert	"13,739" "15,000"
Page 220,	Line 38,	Strike out and insert	"3,380,832" "3,691,000"
Page 220,	Line 39,	Strike out and insert	"20,151" "22,000"
Page 220,	Line 40,	Strike out and insert	"823,454" "899,000"
Page 220,	Line 41,	Strike out and insert	"735,521" "803,000"
Page 220,	Line 42,	Strike out and insert	"1,799,248" "1,977,000"
Page 220,	Line 43,	Strike out and insert	"665,963" "167,000"
Page 220,	Line 45,	Strike out and insert	"11,343,303" "11,900,000"
Page 220,	Line 48,	Strike out and insert	"79,697,289" "80,019,042"
Page 220,	Line 50,	Strike out and insert	"195,012,376" "192,926,395"
Page 221,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"4,200,000" "4,700,000"
Page 221,	Line 37,	Strike out and insert	"3,300,000" "5,170,000"

Page 221,	Between lines 44 and 45,	Insert	
	"For suballocation to the department of health for aid to localities payments for services and expenses related to the administration of the childhood obesity program. A portion of this appropriation may be transferred to state operations for administration of the program .....		660,000"
Page 221,	Line 51,	Strike out and insert	"7,400,000" "7,520,000"
Page 222,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"221,566,000" "224,716,000"

**OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION**

Page 271,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"99,901,900" "103,801,900"
Page 271,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"271,157,400" "275,057,400"
Page 271,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"84,266,900" "88,166,900"
Page 271,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"99,901,900" "103,801,900"
Page 271,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"211,681,400" "215,581,400"
Page 271,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"271,157,400" "275,057,400"
Page 273,	Line 55,	Strike out and insert	"196,738,400" "200,638,400"
Page 277,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert	"18,171,800" "20,171,800"
Page 277,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"21,811,000" "23,711,000"
Page 277,	Line 22,	Strike out and insert	"50,186,800" "54,086,800"
Page 277,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"80,199,900" "84,099,900"
Page 279,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"224,356,400" "228,256,400"

**FOUNDATION FOR SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND INNOVATION**

Page 317,	Line 1,	After "2007" and Before ":", insert	
-----------	---------	--	--



"as amended by chapter 496, section 6, of the laws of 2008:"

**DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

Page 327,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"41,082,000" "41,588,000"
Page 327,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"570,000" "1,138,000"
Page 327,	Line 10,	Strike out and insert	"183,025,940" "183,531,940"
Page 327,	Line 10,	Strike out and insert	"136,895,411" "137,463,411"
Page 327,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"40,543,000" "41,049,000"
Page 327,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"41,082,000" "41,588,000"
Page 327,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"75,142,309" "75,648,309"
Page 327,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"183,025,940" "183,531,940"
Page 328,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"36,178,000" "36,684,000"
Page 329,	Line 12,	Strike out and insert	"8,764,000" "9,270,000"
Page 329,	Line 15,	Strike out and insert	"16,089,000" "16,595,000"
Page 329,	Line 17,	Strike out and insert	"35,639,000" "36,145,000"
Page 335,	Line 13,	Strike out and insert	"180,275,940" "180,781,940"
Page 347,	Between lines 4 and 5,	Insert	

"The appropriation made by chapter 50, section 1, of the laws of 2009, to the interest on lawyer account, is hereby transferred to the department of state, local government and community services program, and is amended and reappropriated to read:

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, for payment of grants for the provision of civil legal services. These funds shall not be available until a plan for their administration has been approved by the director of the budget, which plan provides for the distribution of these funds through existing contracts or through a competitive process. Amounts appropriated herein may be transferred in full to any other state department or agency ... [1,000,000] 568,000 ..... (re. \$568,000)"

Page 347,	Line 15,	Strike out and insert	"134,145,411" "134,713,411"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

**DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND FINANCE**

Page 355,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"paragraph" "subdivision"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------------

Page 355,	Line 34,	Strike out and insert	"paragraph" "subdivision"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------------

**DIVISION OF TAX APPEALS**

Page 360,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"2,913,000" "3,053,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	----------------------------

Page 360,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"2,913,000" "3,053,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	----------------------------

Page 360,	Line 15,	Strike out first and insert	"2,913,000" "3,053,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------------	----------------------------

Page 360,	Line 15,	Strike out second and insert	"2,913,000" "3,053,000"
-----------	----------	---------------------------------	----------------------------

Page 360,	Line 17,	Strike out first and insert	"2,913,000" "3,053,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------------	----------------------------

Page 360,	Line 17,	Strike out second and insert	"2,913,000" "3,053,000"
-----------	----------	---------------------------------	----------------------------

Page 360,	Line 22,	Strike out and insert	"2,913,000" "3,053,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	----------------------------

Page 360,	Line 30,	Strike out and insert	"2,536,000" "2,676,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	----------------------------

Page 360,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"2,546,000" "2,686,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	----------------------------

Page 360,	Line 47,	Strike out and insert	"2,913,000" "3,053,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	----------------------------

**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

Page 381,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"1" "5"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------

Page 429,	Line 41,	After "(CCP)", Strike out	"... 3,680,600,000"
-----------	----------	------------------------------	---------------------

Page 496,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"677,702,000" <u>"677,702,000"</u>
-----------	----------	--------------------------	---------------------------------------

**MISCELLANEOUS -- ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES**

**ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES**

Page 532,	Line 40,	Strike out and insert	"125,000,000" "[125,000,000]"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	----------------------------------